

Nos. 11-1545 & 11-1547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS; ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; ET AL.,
Respondents.

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY
COMMITTEE OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
PROFESSORS JONATHAN H. ADLER,
ROEDERICK M. HILLS, JR., JAMES
HUFFMAN, DANIEL A. LYONS, ANDREW P.
MORRISS, NATHAN A. SALES, AND DAVID
SCHOENBROD IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Colin E. Wrabley
David J. Bird
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
412-288-3131
dbird@reedsmith.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Chevron</i> Applies Only When Congress Has Delegated Interpretive Authority To An Agency.....	6
II. Courts Should Presume <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply To An Agency’s Interpretation Of Its Own Jurisdiction-Controlling Statutory Provisions.....	14
A. The Court Has Never Held That An Agency’s Interpretation Of Jurisdiction-Controlling Provisions Is Eligible For <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	14
B. An Agency’s Interpretation Of Jurisdiction-Controlling Provisions Should Not Be Eligible For <i>Chevron</i> Deference Unless A Court Finds A Clear Sign Congress Vested The Agency With Authority To Interpret Ambiguities In Those Provisions.....	17

C.	A Strong Presumption Against <i>Chevron</i> Deference In Cases Of Jurisdiction-Controlling Provisions Comports With Constitutional Principles Requiring That A Delegation To An Agency Be Guided By An Intelligible Principle.	18
D.	A Strong Presumption Against <i>Chevron</i> Deference Also Comports With The Administrative Procedure Act And Decades Of Precedents.....	21
E.	A Strong Presumption Against <i>Chevron</i> Deference Would Limit Agency Aggrandizement, While Ensuring That Congress Can Enact A Statute Making The Agency The Primary Interpreter Of Its Own Jurisdiction, If And When Congress Wishes To Do So.....	25
III.	The Fifth Circuit Did Not Follow The Proper Path When It Automatically Treated The FCC's Interpretation Of Jurisdiction- Controlling Statutory Provisions As Eligible For <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	23
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	8, 17, 23
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	26
<i>American Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Public Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	20
<i>Atlantic City v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Bolton v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 154 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	19
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v.</i> <i>FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	20, 21

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	9, 17
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	18
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	13
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	15
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	20
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	16
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	9, 17
<i>Durable Mfg. Co. v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 578 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	23
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	11, 13
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010)	8

<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL- CIO v. American Petroleum Institute,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	19
<i>Loving v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	19
<i>Lyon County Bd. of Comm'rs v. EPA,</i> 406 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	16, 28
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T,</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	16
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore,</i> 487 U.S. 354 (1988) ..	15, 16, 23, 29
<i>Mistretta v. United States,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>N. Ill. Steel Supply Co. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16

<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336, 340-41 (1974).....	20
<i>NE Hub Partners, L.P. v. CNG Transmission Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 829 (1984).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Food and Commercial Workers</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	20
<i>Puerto Rico Mar. Shipping Auth. v. Valley Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 546 (3d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	9
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.)</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	9
<i>Social Security Board v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	passim
<i>United Transp. Union-Illinois Legislative Bd. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 183 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 1999)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	18
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 558(b).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	22

Other Authorities

Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2004).....	26
William Blackstone, Commentaries, vol. 1	25, 26
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	30
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1672 (2012).....	18, 20
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, <i>The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)	24
